Dollar Term Loan A, a $47.7 million outstanding Euro Term Loan A, a $293.3
million outstanding U.S. Dollar Term Loan B, and a $150 million revolving
multicurrency credit facility, with $27.0 million outstanding, all of which
accrued interest at either a LIBOR rate or an alternative base rate plus a
calculated margin amount and reset on a periodic basis. On August 23, 2002, we
amended and restated our senior credit facility. As amended, the senior credit
facility consists of a $250.0 million revolving multicurrency credit facility
maturing in February 2006, and a $300.0 million term loan maturing in August
2009.

   22

   CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth our unaudited historical capitalization as of
July 31, 2002, which includes the effect of the offering of the original notes,
and our unaudited pro forma capitalization as of such date after giving effect
to the amended and restated senior credit facility. You should read this table
in conjunction with the consolidated financial statements and the notes thereto
and other financial data included elsewhere in this prospectus. See "Selected
Historical Consolidated Financial Data."

   As of July 31, 2002
   -------------------
   As
   Actual   Adjusted
   --------  --------
   (in millions)

   Cash..... $   21.2  $   21.2
   ========  ========
   Senior credit facility (1):
   Revolving credit facility..... $   27.0  $  103.5
   Term loan facilities.....   372.5   300.0
   --------  --------
   Total senior credit facility.....   399.5   403.5
   Senior subordinated notes.....   248.0   248.0
   Other debt.....   25.4   25.4
   --------  --------
   Total debt.....   672.9   676.9
   --------  --------
   Total stockholders' equity.....   582.2   582.2
   --------  --------
   Total capitalization..... $1,255.1  $1,259.1
   ========  ========

- --------
(1) On August 23, 2002, we amended and restated our senior credit facility. As
   amended, the senior credit facility consists of a $250.0 million revolving
   multicurrency credit facility maturing in February 2006, and a $300.0
   million term loan maturing in August 2009.

   23

   SELECTED HISTORICAL CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL DATA

   In the following table, we have provided the selected historical
consolidated financial data for each of the five years in the period ended

[…]

results, including the results of Van Leer Industrial Packaging for the
12-month period ended October 31, 2001. However, the unaudited pro forma
condensed combined statement of income is provided for informational purposes
only and does not purport to represent what our results of operations would
actually have been if the Van Leer Industrial Packaging acquisition had in fact
occurred on November 1, 2000, or to project our results of operations for any
future period of time.

   P-1

   GREIF BROS. CORPORATION

   PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME

   For the Year Ended October 31, 2001
   (U.S. dollars in millions, except per share amounts)
   (Unaudited)

   Greif Bros.   Van   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   Corporation(a) Leer(b)   Adjustment   Results
   -------------- ------- ----------   ---------

Net sales.....   $1,456.0   $291.3   $ (1.0)(c)   $1,746.3
Gain on sale of timberland.....   79.7   --   --   79.7
Other income, net.....   6.3   (1.7)   4.6
   --------   ------   ------   --------
   1,542.0   289.6   (1.0)   1,830.6
   --------   ------   ------   --------
Cost of products sold.....   1,152.6   246.8   0.3(c),(d),(e)  1,399.7
Selling, general and administrative expenses.....   204.7   48.0   2.7(f)   255.4
Restructuring charge.....   11.5   --   --   11.5
Interest expense, net.....   45.2   (2.0)   18.5(g)   61.7
   --------   ------   ------   --------
   1,414.0   292.8   21.5   1,728.3
   --------   ------   ------   --------
Income before income taxes, minority interest in
  income of consolidated subsidiaries and equity in
  earnings of affiliates.....   128.0   (3.2)   (22.5)   102.3
Income taxes.....   48.5   --   (9.7)(h)   38.8
   --------   ------   ------   --------
Income before minority interest in income of
  consolidated subsidiaries and equity in earnings
  of affiliates.....   79.5   (3.2)   (12.8)   63.5
Minority interest in income of consolidated
  subsidiaries.....   (0.6)   --   --   (0.6)
Equity in earnings of affiliates.....   9.9   9.9
   --------   ------   ------   --------
Net income.....   $   88.8   $ (3.2)   $(12.8)   $   72.8
   ========   ======   ======   ========
Basic earnings per share:
   Class A Common Stock.....   $   3.14   $   2.58
   Class B Common Stock.....   $   4.70   $   3.85
Diluted earnings per share:
   Class A Common Stock.....   $   3.14   $   2.57
   Class B Common Stock.....   $   4.70   $   3.85

  See accompanying Notes to Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income.